TAMPA BAY DOWNS - March 22, 2023 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 Ibs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 2 Ibs. Two Races Allowed 4 Ibs.
Claiming Price $16,000 (Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered) (Registered Florida Breds Preferred).

Claiming Price: $16,000

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Win Win Win - 1:20.89 - January 19, 2019)

Purse: $20,500

Includes: $2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: $20,500

Value of Race: $18,250 1st $10,800, 2nd $3,780, 3rd $2,230, 4th $1,080, 5th $180, 6th $180

Weather: Clear Track: Fast

Off at: 1:24 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
1Mar23 'TAM* 6  Belmar Summer (Gallardo, Antonio)

12Feb23 'TAM*
8Feb23 *TAM®
8Mar23 8TAam’
22Feb23 'TAM*
4Mar23 °TAM®
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Fractional Times: 22.07 45.42 1:11.51

Split Times:
Run-Up: 46 feet

Winner: Belmar Summer, Bay Filly, by Mastery out of Sunlit Forest, by Bernardini. Foaled Apr 18, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hunter Valley Farm & Keith Lazarz

Owner: Patrick Mogauro, Jr.
Trainer: Rigattieri, John

2 Claimed Horse(s): Belmar Summer
Child Proof

Happy Union (Marin, Samuel)
Child Proof (Allen, Jr., Ronald)
Waitwaitdonttellme (Coa, Keiber)
Da Journeygirl (Alicea, Jeremy)
Summer Nitro (Rowland, Madeline)
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Final Time: 1:25.26

(23:35) (26:09) (13:75)

New Trainer: Darien Rodriguez
New Trainer: Juan Arriagada

Start 1/4

1/2
lHead
51/2

Fin

14314
21 1/2
3Head
41 1/2

513 3/4

6

New Owner: Gumpster Stable LLC

New Owner: Juan Arriagada

EQUIBASE

Odds

0.80*
19.10
1.70
8.40
7.50
32.90

Comments

chase,2p,drew off

svd gnd,bid1/4,improve
3p,bmp 3/16,0utkicked
3-4p,bid1/4,mild gain
led,2p,bmp uppr,weaken
outside,3p,no factor

Claiming Prices: 6 - Belmar Summer: $16,000; 1 - Happy Union: $16,000; 4 - Child Proof: $16,000; 3 - Waitwaitdonttellme: $16,000; 2 -
Da Journeygirl: $16,000; 5 - Summer Nitro: $16,000;

Total WPS Pool: $99,761

Pgm Horse Win
6  Belmar Summer 3.60
1 Happy Union
4 Child Proof

Place Show Wager Type
2.80 2.10  $1.00 Exacta
10.00 3.60  $0.50 Trifecta

2.20  $0.10 Superfecta
$1.00 Daily Double

Winning Numbers

6-1
6-1-4
6-1-4-3
5-6

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
18.70
30.75
16.83

Pgm Horse Name

6
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Belmar Summer
Happy Union
Child Proof
Waitwaitdonttellme
Da Journeygirl
Summer Nitro

Start

4
6
5
3
2
1

1/4

22

65 1/2
2

43 1/2

12

54 1/2

1/2
1Head

2Head
66 1/2

Str

l5

35
2514
56 1/4
25

613 1/4

Fin
1434
24314
284
46 1/4
5734
g2L 112

Trainers: 6 - Rigattieri, John; 1 - Machado, Antonio; 4 - Cruz, Jesus; 3 - Ferraro, M.; 2 - Minguet, Ramon; 5 - Dini, Michael

Pool
66,079
42,801
24,808
16,113

Owners: 6 -Patrick Mogauro, Jr.; 1 -Nestor Martinez; 4 - Wasabi Ventures Stables LLC; 3 - Reeves Thoroughbred Racing; 2 - Stud Carmen Cristina, LLC;

5 - Ballybrit Stable, LLC;

Footnotes

BELMAR SUMMER chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the two path coming around the turn and drew off in the lane.
HAPPY UNION trailed the field on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position
in the stretch. CHILD PROOF stalked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, raced in the three path around the turn, veered in and bumped with DA
JOURNEYGIRL entering the stretch and was outfinished in the final furlong. WAITWAITDONTTELLME raced in the middle of the pack early, came around
the bend in the three and four path, began a bid approaching the quarter pole and gained ground mildly in the lane while never threatening. DA
JOURNEYGIRL led the way up the backstretch, dueled from the two path around the turn was bumped lightly by CHILD PROOF in upper stretch and
weakened from there. SUMMER NITRO raced off the pace on the outside through the early going, continued around the turn in the three path and was not a

factor.
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