## TAMPA BAY DOWNS - March 22, 2023 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 2 lbs. Two Races Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered) (Registered Florida Breds Preferred).

Claiming Price: \$16,000

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Win Win Win - 1:20.89 - January 19, 2019)

**Purse:** \$20,500

Includes: \$2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Available Money: \$20,500

Value of Race: \$18,250 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$3,780, 3rd \$2,230, 4th \$1,080, 5th \$180, 6th \$180

Weather: Clear Track: Fast

Off at: 1:24 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Mar23 <sup>1</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	6	Belmar Summer (Gallardo, Antonio)	122	Lb	6	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	0.80*	chase,2p,drew off
12Feb23 <sup>7</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	1	Happy Union (Marin, Samuel)	118	L	1	6	6	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	21 1/2	19.10	svd gnd,bid1/4,improve
8Feb23 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	4	Child Proof (Allen, Jr., Ronald)	118	L	4	5	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1.70	3p,bmp 3/16,outkicked
8Mar23 8TAM7	3	Waitwaitdonttellme (Coa, Keiber)	118	Lb	3	3	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	8.40	3-4p,bid1/4,mild gain
22Feb23 <sup>1</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	2	Da Journeygirl (Alicea, Jeremy)	111	Lb	2	2	12	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>13 3/4</sup>	7.50	led,2p,bmp uppr,weaken
4Mar23 9TAM5	5	Summer Nitro (Rowland, Madeline)	118	Lb	5	1	5 <sup>1</sup>	6	6	6	32.90	outside,3p,no factor

Fractional Times: 22.07 45.42 1:11.51 Final Time: 1:25.26

**Split Times:** (23:35) (26:09) (13:75)

Run-Up: 46 feet

Winner: Belmar Summer, Bay Filly, by Mastery out of Sunlit Forest, by Bernardini. Foaled Apr 18, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hunter Valley Farm & Keith Lazarz

Owner: Patrick Mogauro, Jr. Trainer: Rigattieri, John

2 Claimed Horse(s): Belmar Summer New Trainer: Darien Rodriguez New Owner: Gumpster Stable LLC New Trainer: Juan Arriagada New Owner: Juan Arriagada

Claiming Prices: 6 - Belmar Summer: \$16,000; 1 - Happy Union: \$16,000; 4 - Child Proof: \$16,000; 3 - Waitwaitdonttellme: \$16,000; 2 -

Da Journeygirl: \$16,000; 5 - Summer Nitro: \$16,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$99.761

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Belmar Summer	3.60	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	6-1	18.70	66,079
1	Happy Union		10.00	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-1-4	30.75	42,801
4	Child Proof			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-1-4-3	16.83	24,808
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-6	1 90	16 113

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r ast i enomiance Kunning Line i review									
Pgr	n Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin			
6	Belmar Summer	4	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>			
1	Happy Union	6	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>4 3/4</sup>			
4	Child Proof	5	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup> 1/4			
3	Waitwaitdonttellme	3	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/4</sup>			
2	Da Journeygirl	2	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>7 3/4</sup>			
5	Summer Nitro	1	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>13 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>21 1/2</sup>			

Trainers: 6 - Rigattieri, John; 1 - Machado, Antonio; 4 - Cruz, Jesus; 3 - Ferraro, M.; 2 - Minguet, Ramon; 5 - Dini, Michael

Owners: 6 - Patrick Mogauro, Jr.; 1 - Nestor Martinez; 4 - Wasabi Ventures Stables LLC; 3 - Reeves Thoroughbred Racing; 2 - Stud Carmen Cristina, LLC;

5 - Ballybrit Stable, LLC;

## **Footnotes**

BELMAR SUMMER chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the two path coming around the turn and drew off in the lane. HAPPY UNION trailed the field on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position in the stretch. CHILD PROOF stalked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, raced in the three path around the turn, veered in and bumped with DA JOURNEYGIRL entering the stretch and was outfinished in the final furlong. WAITWAITDONTTELLME raced in the middle of the pack early, came around the bend in the three and four path, began a bid approaching the quarter pole and gained ground mildly in the lane while never threatening. DA JOURNEYGIRL led the way up the backstretch, dueled from the two path around the turn was bumped lightly by CHILD PROOF in upper stretch and weakened from there. SUMMER NITRO raced off the pace on the outside through the early going, continued around the turn in the three path and was not a factor.

Copyright 2023 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**EQUIBASE**